B O R O U G H   O F   K E T T E R I N G

Committee Report                          Report Ref: 7       

Committee:Planning Sub B

Date of Meeting:27th July 2004

1. Application No.KE/04/0595

Location: 
Northleigh Residential Home, 187 Rockingham Road, Kettering


Proposal: 
Single storey extension to side: kitchen


Applicant:
Quintessential Care Limited
2.
RECOMMENDATION
THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-
1
The development shall be begun not later than the expiration

of five years beginning with the date of this permission.

2
The external  walls  and  roof  shall  be  constructed  with

materials  of  matching  type,  texture  and  colour  as the

external walls and roof of the existing building.

3
No development shall commence until full details of the

equipment for extraction (including a plan showing the

emission point to atmosphere and full details of sound

insulation) in the proposed kitchen extension has been

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority. The equipment shall be installed fully in

accordance with the approved details prior to the use

commencing and retained thereafter.

4
Prior to the use of the extension hereby permitted any

glazing to the door on the west elevation shall be obscured

and be maintained as such in perpetuity.

5
Notwithstanding the provisions contained within the Town and

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995

(or any Order amending and/or re-enacting that Order) no

door or window shall be installed in the north elevation of

the proposed extension without the prior written consent of

the Local Planning Authority.

3.
CONSULTATIONS
No objections received.


Issues raised as a result of notification/publicity
Two letters have been received objecting to the proposal on the following grounds: i) Extension is out of character with the area, the application site dwelling and an objectors property and be potentially gross looking; ii) highway safety - proposal will reduce the number of car parking spaces available within the site, leading to increased parking on the verges outside the site. Parking on the verges already occurs on an almost daily basis.  This is unsightly, dangerous (raised curb stones and rutting) and restricts visibility for drivers using driveways of  neighbouring properties. Neighbouring driveways are often blocked and double parking occurs frequently; iii) Proposal will be overbearing to the neighbouring property and is too close to the boundary; iv) proposal will lead to an increase in noise from the property being heard in the objector's property (0.88m from boundary); vi) increased fire risk as there will no longer be an effective buffer between the houses and residents often cook for themselves and vii) devaluation of property.

A set of photographs which the objector states are taken randomly over a two week period have been submitted to illustrate the objector's concerns. These phgotographs are in the case file and are avaliable for members to view should they wish to do so.  

4.
PLANNING HISTORY

Various including: 

KE/85/0409 - Use as a home for mentally handicapped adults. Approved 04.09.85.

KE/87/0211 - Ground floor extension to existing nursing home. Approved 15.04.87.

KE/91/0059 -  Roof Conversion. Approved 27.02.91.

KE/97/0628 -  Rear extension to nursing home. Approved 18.02.97.
5.
OFFICERS REPORT
Description
The application site consists of a two storey red brick building with single storey extension to rear. The building was once a family dwelling, but is now used as a residential care home. Consent for the use was gained in 1985 (KE/85/0409). The site is located in a mainly residential area, with dwellings on all sides, No 185 (directly south of the site) is also a care home. Beyond the dwellings to the south of the site is a garage (45m away) and the Rockingham Road Baptist Church (over 80m away). The Queen of Heart's Nursery is to the north of the site (over 15m away) on the opposite side of Rockingham Road.

Planning Policy

National Guidance:
PPG1
- General policy and principles


Northamptonshire County Council Structure Plan:
GS5
-
Design

Kettering Borough Local Plan:
30
-
New Development

46 
- Housing: Alterations and Extensions

47 
- Housing: Residential Amenity

58
- Employment: Within Towns

Observations

The main issues in the determination of this application are considered to be i) planning policy; ii) impact on residential amenity; iii) impact on the street scene and iv) highway safety. Many of the objectors complaints are about the existing use of the property, rather than the impact of the extension. 

With regard to the first issue the application has been submitted as this council's Environmental Health Department have advised the applicant that the existing kitchen is inadequate and are requiring it to be improved. Policy 58 of the Local Plan supports extensions to existing commercial premises where they will bring operational benefits to the existing business and there would be no significant adverse effect on the amenity. As the extension is required to ensure the future operation of the business it will obviously bring operational benefits. The impact on amenity is discussed below. 

With regard to the second issue the extension is single storey, with a maximum height of 4.15m. The proposal is 3.4m from the blank side elevation of the neighbouring property (0.88m from the boundary) and 4.2m from the nearest window. It is considered that this is sufficient to minimise the visual impact of the proposal on the neighbouring property, especially as the window in question is the side of a very shallow bay window. 

The proposal does not break the 45 degree rule in relation to this window and due to the path of the sun in relation to the location of the extension and neighbouring properties, it is unlikely that the proposal will lead to a significant degree of additional overshadowing.  

Objectors concerns about overlooking from the kitchen have been noted, and due to the potentially greater use that this kitchen would have in comparison to a family kitchen it is considered reasonable to add a condition requiring obscure glazing to the door (Condition 4). The proposed window overlooks the front parking area of the application site, and the front garden areas of neighbouring properties. As these areas are already overlooked it is not felt that the additional overlooking would be sufficient to justify a refusal of planning permission.  It should also be noted that the extension will cover existing doors and windows which overlook the objector's property. As no windows are proposed in this elevation a point of overlooking will be removed and condition 5 has been added to ensure that the Local Planning Authority will have control over any new opening proposed in this elevation. 

Concerns about increased noise are understood and condition 3 has been imposed to ensure that the Local Planning Authority can control this aspect of the development. 

With regard to the third issue it is considered that the extension has been designed to reflect the character of the existing dwelling. The proposed roof pitch and shape and materials match the existing house and it is considered that the design of the proposed extension will not have a negative impact on the  surrounding area.    

With regard to the fourth issue the objector's comments about parking are noted. The council's adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance: Parking contains maximum parking standards for development types. Residential care homes  require a maximum of two spaces per five residents.  The applicant has confirmed that there are twelve residents in the home, which equates to a maximum of five car parking spaces. There is sufficient space within the site to park five cars, even allowing for the extension, therefore it would not be possible to refuse the application due to a lack of parking spaces, especially as five spaces are the maximum number required.

Fire risk is covered by Building Regulations, and devaluation and other matters raised by the objector are not material considerations in the determination of this application. 

* * *

For further information on this report, please contact Christina Riley, Planning Officer on 01536 534882.

